## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO – EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS, INC., et al.,

CIVIL ACTION

Case No.: 5:24-cv-01359

Petitioners,

Judge John R. Adams

V.

Magistrate Judge Amanda M. Knapp

STATE OF OHIO, et al.,

Respondents.

UNCONTESTED MOTION AND ORDER TO DISMISS AS TO PETITIONER, CARRIE PERKINS

To the Honorable, the Judges of Said Court:

AND NOW, come the Petitioners, United Sovereign Americans, Inc, Coalition of Concerned Voters of Ohio, James Rigano, Carrie Perkins (*hereinafter* "Ms. Perkins"), Jacqueline Loughman, Joseph Healy, and Mary Ann Brej, by and through counsel, Bruce L. Castor, III and the office of Thomas A. Will & Associates, and submit the within Uncontested Motion and Order to Dismiss as to Petitioner, Carrie Perkins, and in support thereof aver as follows:

- 1. On January 14, 2025, Ms. Perkins communicated to the undersigned that she no longer desires to move forward with litigation in the above-captioned action and therefore wishes to be removed as a Petitioner.
- 2. On January 21, 2025, Ann Yackshaw, Esquire, counsel for the Respondent, Frank LaRose, in his official capacity as the Ohio Secretary of State, informed the undersigned that she has no objection to dismissal of the above-captioned action as to Ms. Perkins.

- 3. On January 22, 2025, Karen Swanson Haan, Esquire, counsel for the Respondent, Merrick Garland, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States of America, informed the undersigned that she has no objection to dismissal of the above-captioned action as to Ms. Perkins.
- 4. Accordingly, the within Motion is uncontested, and no party will be prejudiced if this Court issues an Order dismissing the above-captioned action as to Ms. Perkins only.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioners, United Sovereign Americans, Inc, Coalition of Concerned Voters of Ohio, James Rigano, Carrie Perkins, Jacqueline Loughman, Joseph Healy, and Mary Ann Brej, respectfully request that this Honorable Court grant the within Metion and dismiss the above-captioned action as to Ms. Perkins only.

Respectfully submitted,

By:

Bruce L. Castor, III

NDOH I.D. No.: 0103252 Thomas A. Will & Associates

6000 Town Center Boulevard, Suite 106

Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317

Telephone: (412) 281-5110 Facsimile: (412) 315-7708

Email: bcastor@thomasawill.com

Counsel for Petitioners

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on January 22, 2025, a copy of the foregoing Uncontested Motion and Order to Dismiss as to Petitioner, Carrie Perkins, was filed electronically. Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties for whom counsel has entered an appearance by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties have access to this filing through the Court's system.

Bruce L. Castor, IU

NDOH I.D. No.: 9103252

Counsel for Petitioners

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Northern District of Chio Local Civil Rule 7.1(f), I hereby certify that the foregoing Uncontested Motion and Order to Dismiss as to Petitioner, Carrie Perkins, is two (2) pages in length, which is within the limits set forth for unassigned matters or matters assigned to the standard track.

Bruce L. Castor, III

NDOH I.D. No.: 0103252

Counsel for Petitioners

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO – EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS, INC., et al.,  Petitioners,  v.  STATE OF OHIO, et al.,  Respondents.	CIVIL ACTION  Case No.: 5:24-cv-01359  Judge John R. Adams  Magistrate Judge Amanda M. Knapp  ORDER OF COURT
ANID NOW 4	MDEMOCRACIO COLO
48	DGED, and DECREED that the Petitioners' Uncontested
Motion to Dismiss as to Petitioner, Carri	e Perkins, is GRANTED with prejudice as to Petitioner,
Carrie Perkins, only. The case caption in	the above-captioned action shall hereby be amended to
remove Carrie Perkins as a Petitioner.	
IT IS SO ORDERED	
	J.